
State of New York
Court of Appeals



In the Matter of
NYP HOLDINGS, INC. and CRAIG MCCARTHY,
Petitioners-Respondents,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, DERMOT F. SHEA,
in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York City
Police Department,
Respondents,

POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK,
Respondent-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW A. WASSERMAN
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 10013
(212) 364-5340
mwasserman@innocenceproject.org

Date Completed: November 15, 2024

Appellate Division, First Department Docket No. 2023-00242
Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 159132/2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Police misconduct is one of the leading causes of wrongful convictions.	5
II. Police transparency can help prevent and uncover wrongful convictions.	11
CONCLUSION.....	18
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	16
<i>Collins v. City of New York</i> , 923 F.Supp.2d 462 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17
<i>People v. Battle</i> , 116 A.D.3d 782 (2d Dep’t 2014)	8
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> , 115 A.D.3d 12, 1519 (2d Dep’t 2014)	5, 14
<i>People v. Hargrove</i> , 162 A.D.3d 25, 66 (2d Dep’t 2018)	13, 18
<i>People v. O’Neill</i> , 141 A.D.3d 606 (2d Dep’t 2016)	8
<i>People v. Rensing</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 210 (1964).....	13
<i>People v. Santos</i> , 306 A.D.2d 197, 198 (1st Dep’t 2003)	11
<i>People v. White</i> , 214 N.Y.S.3d 649 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 2024).....	16
 Other Authorities	
Amanda Lee Myers, “ <i>It’s Going to Take Years</i> ”: <i>After Cop Charged in Sex Crimes, Hundreds of Other Cases Under Scrutiny</i> , USA Today (Nov. 23, 2022), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2022/11/23/golubski-kansas-city-detective-indictment-sex-crimes/10721680002/	10
Asher Stockler, “ <i>One of the Worst</i> ” <i>Wrongful Convictions: Man Falsely IDed Exonerated Almost 30 Years Later</i> , Rockland/Westchester Journal News (Sept. 30, 2024), https://www.lohud.com/story/news/crime/2024/09/30/westchester-da-review-exonerates-brooklyn-man-30-years-after-murder-conviction/75362007007/	15
CCRB, <i>2014 Annual Report</i> , https://www.nyc.gov/html/ccrb/downloads/pdf/Annual%20Report%202014-Rev2Final.pdf	8
CCRB, <i>Explanation of All Potential Board Findings</i> , https://www.nyc.gov/assets/ccrb/downloads/pdf/investigations_pdf/case-outcomes/ExplanationOfBoardFindings.pdf (last visited Nov. 12, 2024)	3

Chicago Tribune, *Jon Burge and Chicago’s Legacy of Police Torture*, Sept. 19, 2018,
<https://www.chicagotribune.com/2018/09/19/jon-burge-and-chicagos-legacy-of-police-torture/>10

Danielle Selby & Alicia Maule, *Why These Exonerees Hope the Repeal of 50-A Will Break Down the “Blue Wall of Silence,”* Innocence Project (June 11, 2020), (alterations in original), <https://innocenceproject.org/50a-repeal-police-exonerees-accountability-scarcella/>15

Frances Robles & N.R. Kleinfield, *Review of 50 Brooklyn Murder Cases Ordered*, N.Y. Times (May 11, 2013), <https://www.nytimes.com/2013/05/12/nyregion/doubts-about-detective-haunt-50-murder-cases.html>14

Frances Robles, *An Ex-Detective’s Overturned Murder Cases Have Cost New York \$110 Million*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 20, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/11/20/nyregion/louis-scarcella-nypd-settlements.html>6

George Joseph, *Westchester DA Moves to Vacate 26 Convictions Following Release of Police Whistleblower’s Secret Recordings*, The City (May 10, 2023), <https://www.thecity.nyc/2023/05/10/westchester-da-rocah-vacate-convictions/> . .9

Innocence Project, *In a Historic Victory, Governor Cuomo Signs Repeal of 50-A Into Law*, <https://innocenceproject.org/in-a-historic-victory-the-new-york-legislature-repeals-50-a-requiring-full-disclosure-of-police-disciplinary-records/> (June 9, 2020) 1

Jacob Sullum, *A Houston Drug Cop’s Lies Sent This Man to Prison for 29 Years*, Reason (July 22, 2022), <https://reason.com/2022/07/22/a-houston-drug-cops-lies-sent-this-man-to-prison-for-25-years/>10

Jake Pearson & Mike Hayes, *This Man’s Conviction Was Overturned After Two Years in Prison. But the City Said He Didn’t Deserve a Dime*, ProPublica (Apr. 27, 2023), <https://www.propublica.org/article/nypd-wrongful-conviction-lawsuit-law-department>.....13

Jan Ransom, *3 Detectives Obtained a False Murder Confession. Was It One of Dozens?*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 15, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/02/15/nyregion/3-detectives-obtained-a-false-murder-confession-was-it-one-of-dozens.html>2

Jeff Coltin, *NYPD Officers Are Supposed to Be Fired for Lying. They Aren’t*, City & State (Apr. 11, 2022), <https://www.cityandstateny.com/policy/2022/04/nypd-officers-are-supposed-be-fired-lying-they-arent/365517/>8

Jennifer Gonnerman, *Home Free*, *The New Yorker* (June 13, 2016),
<https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2016/06/20/derrick-hamilton-jailhouse-lawyer>2, 5

Joe Sexton, *New York Police Often Lie Under Oath, Report Says*, *N.Y. Times* (Apr. 22, 1994), <https://www.nytimes.com/1994/04/22/us/new-york-police-often-lie-under-oath-report-says.html>7

Joel B. Rudin, *An Injustice Overruled* (June 16, 2010), <https://innocenceproject.org/an-injustice-overtured/>16

Joseph Goldstein, “*Testilying*” *by Police: A Stubborn Problem*, *N.Y. Times* (Mar. 18, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/18/nyregion/testilying-police-perjury-new-york.html>.....7, 13

Joseph Goldstein, *He Excelled as a Detective, Until Prosecutors Stopped Believing Him*, *N.Y. Times* (Oct. 10, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/10/10/nyregion/he-excelled-as-a-detective-until-prosecutors-stopped-believing-him.html>.....9

Joseph Goldstein, *Promotions, Not Punishments, for Officers Accused of Lying*, *N.Y. Times* (Mar. 19, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/19/nyregion/new-york-police-perjury-promotions.html>8

Mark Guarino, *Disgraced Chicago Police Commander Accused of Torture Freed From Prison*, *The Guardian* (Oct. 2, 2014), <https://www.theguardian.com/world/2014/oct/02/chicago-police-commander-jon-burge-torture-released>.....2

Michelle Rotuno-Johnson, *\$810k Settles Wrongful Conviction in Manhattan Newsstand Robberies*, *Patch* (Apr. 8, 2024), <https://patch.com/new-york/new-york-city/810k-settles-wrongful-conviction-manhattan-newsstand-robberies>16

Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, *Darryl Austin*, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4427> (last visited Nov. 12, 2024).6

Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, *Derrick Hamilton*, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4601> (last visited Nov. 12, 2024)5

Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, *Lavone Hill*,
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=6895> (last visited Nov. 12).....12

Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, *Exoneration Detail List*,
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx> (last visited Nov. 12, 2024).....1, 11

Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, *New York 1994*,
<https://exonerations.newkirkcenter.uci.edu/groups/group-exonerations/new-york-1994> (last visited Nov. 12, 2024)2

Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, *Scarcella Cases*,
https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Scarcella_cases.pdf
(last visited Nov. 12, 2024).....6

Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, *Texas 2020*,
<https://exonerations.newkirkcenter.uci.edu/groups/group-exonerations/texas-2020> (last visited Nov. 12, 2024)10

Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, *The Groups Registry*,
<https://exonerations.newkirkcenter.uci.edu/groups/group-exonerations> (last visited Nov. 12, 2024).....11

Noah Goldberg, *Queens Judge Vacates 60 Convictions Obtained by Crooked Cops*, N.Y. Daily News (Nov. 8, 2021), <https://www.nydailynews.com/2021/11/08/queens-judge-vacates-60-convictions-obtained-by-crooked-cops/>8, 9

Rebecca Brown, *It's Time to Make Police Disciplinary Records Public*, Innocence Project (July 2, 2020), <https://innocenceproject.org/its-time-to-make-police-disciplinary-records-public/>.....10

Russell Covey, *Police Misconduct as a Cause of Wrongful Convictions*, 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1133 (2013)2, 17

Samantha Max, *Bronx Judge Tosses Convictions That Hinged On Former NYPD Detective Accused of Perjury*, Gothamist (Sept. 7, 2023), <https://gothamist.com/news/bronx-judge-tosses-convictions-that-hinged-on-former-nypd-detective-accused-of-perjury8>

Samantha Melamed, *Sex for Lies*, The Philadelphia Inquirer (July 20, 2021), <https://www.inquirer.com/news/a/philadelphia-homicide-detectives-bribes-exonerations-murder-20210720.html>.....2

Samuel Dunkle, Note, “*The Air Was Blue With Perjury*”: *Police Lies and the Case for Abolition*, 96 N.Y.U. L. REV. 2048 (2021), available at <https://nyulawreview.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Dunkle-ONLINE.pdf>.....7

Stephanie Clifford, *Wrongfully Convicted Man Was His Own Best Advocate*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 9, 2015), <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/01/10/nyregion/wrongly-convicted-man-was-his-own-best-advocate.html>.....6

Tiarra Braddock, *Detroit Man’s Conviction Overturned After Spending 22 Years in Prison*, WXYZ Detroit (Oct. 24, 2024), <https://www.wxyz.com/news/region/wayne-county/detroit-mans-conviction-overturned-after-spending-22-years-in-prison>.12

Tom Robbins, *The High Price of a New York City Cop*, The New Yorker (May 24, 2021), <https://newyorker.com/news/our-local-correspondents/the-high-price-of-a-new-york-city-cop>.....7, 8

Troy Closson, *A Detective Was Accused of Lying. Now 90 Convictions May Be Erased*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 6, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/04/06/nyregion/brooklyn-criminal-convictions.html>.....9
